

NO. 18-1157

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LIBERTY COUNSEL, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GUIDESTAR USA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Mathew D. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
Phone: (407) 875-1776
Facsimile: (407) 875-0770
Email: court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. GUIDESTAR’S PROFILE OF LIBERTY COUNSEL
CONSTITUTES AN ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION UNDER
THE LANHAM ACT.....5

 A. GuideStar’s Attempt To Circumscribe Its Profile Of Liberty
 Counsel To Only The “Hate Group” Designation Ignores The
 Proper Analysis Under The Lanham Act.....5

 B. GuideStar’s Profile Of Liberty Counsel Did Much More Than
 Merely Provide Informative Statements.....8

 1. GuideStar Admits That Its Profile Of Liberty Counsel
 Included Advertisements For Paid Subscription Services.....9

 2. Commercial Speech Includes Much More Than The
 Traditional Advertising Campaign.....14

 3. GuideStar’s Advertisement For Paid Subscriptions Need
 Not Have Sought Immediate Commercial Transactions To
 Constitute Commercial Speech.....15

 C. GuideStar Admitted, And Liberty Counsel’s Complaint Plainly
 Alleged, That GuideStar Had An Economic Motivation For Its
 Its Profile Of Liberty Counsel, Including the Advertisements
 And The False and Misleading “Hate Group” Designation.....18

 D. GuideStar Admitted, And Liberty Counsel’s Complaint Plainly
 Alleged, That GuideStar’s Constituents Were Likely To Perceive
 Its Profile Of Liberty Counsel As Attempting To Influence
 Consumer Decisions.....20

II. GUIDESTAR’S ATTEMPT TO HAVE THIS COURT ADDRESS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE THE OTHER LANHAM ACT FACTORS, WHICH WERE NOT ADJUDICATED BY THE DISTRICT COURT, IS IMPROPER.....21

III. GUIDESTAR ADMITS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT IMPERMISSIBLY DREW INFERENCES IN GUIDESTAR’S FAVOR AT THE MOTION TO DISMISS STAGE.....24

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING LIBERTY COUNSEL’S COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE PRIOR TO GIVING IT AT LEAST ONE CHANCE TO AMEND.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adventure Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Ky. Registry of Election Finance</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6, 9
<i>Aitken v. Commc 'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	17
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	4, 10, 13
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Amersham Health, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D.N.J. 2009)	14
<i>Brown v. Matauszak</i> , 415 F. App'x 608 (6th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Castrol Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005)	19, 25
<i>CPC, Int'l, Inc. v. Skippy, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Cuisinarts, Inc. v. Robot-Coupe Int;'l Corp.</i> , No. 81 Civ. 731-CSH, 1982 WL 1211559 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 1982)	7
<i>Design Res., Inc. v. Leather Indus. of Am.</i> , 789 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Pote Concrete Contractors, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>F.T.C.. v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963)	7
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor and City Council of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Gordon & Breach Science Publishers S.A. v. Am. Institute of Physics</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	15

<i>Handsome Brook Farm LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016)	17, 18, 22
<i>Hodges v. Federal-Mogul Corp.</i> , 621 F. App'x 735 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	26
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>PMB Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Radiance Foundation, Inc. v. NAACP</i> , 786 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc. v. Marian Merrell Dow, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Rushman v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 959 F. Supp. 1040 (E.D. Wisc. 1997).....	17
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)	6, 22
<i>Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	21
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Statoil USA Onshore Prop. Inc. v. Pine Res., LLC</i> , 675 F App'x 285 (4th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Tobinick v. Novella</i> , 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>U.S. ex re. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank of Poplar Bluff</i> , 167 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999).....	27

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....26

Other

5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 1356 (1990)24
